
 

 
 
Notice of meeting of  

Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) 
 
To: Councillors Healey (Chair), Funnell (Vice-Chair), Orrell, 

Scott, Simpson-Laing, Taylor, R Watson and Waudby 
 

Date: Monday, 14 September 2009 
 

Time: 5.00 pm 
 

Venue: Guildhall, York 
 

 
A G E N D A 

 
 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point Members are asked to declare any personal or 

prejudicial interests they may have in the business on this 
agenda. 
 

2. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak regarding an item on the agenda or 
an issue within the Committee’s remit can do so. The deadline for 
registering is 5:00 pm on Friday, 11 September 2009. 
 

3. Minutes   (Pages 3 - 6) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 27 July 

2009. 
 



 

 
4. Called-in Item: Westminster Road Petitions   (Pages 7 - 40) 
 To consider the decisions taken by the Executive Member for 

City Strategy on the above item, which have been called in by 
Cllrs Douglas, King and Scott in accordance with the provisions 
of the Council’s Constitution.  A cover report is attached setting 
out the reasons for the call-in and the remit and powers of the 
Scrutiny Management Committee (Calling In) in relation to the 
call-in procedure, together with the original report to and 
decisions of the Executive Member. 
 

5. Any other business which the Chair considers 
urgent under the  Local Government Act 1972   

 

 

Democracy Officer:  
 
Name: Fiona Young 
Contact details: 

• Telephone – (01904) 551027 

• E-mail – fiona.young@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting:  

• Registering to speak 

• Business of the meeting 

• Any special arrangements 

• Copies of reports 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



About City of York Council Meetings 
 

Would you like to speak at this meeting? 
If you
[...]
vance notice is given.  Telephone York (01904) 551550 for this 
service. 

 

Agenda AnnexPage 1



 
Holding the Executive to Account 
The majority of councillors are not appointed to the Executive (40 out of 47).  
Any 3 non-Executive councillors can ‘call-in’ an item of business from a 
published Executive (or Executive Member Decision Session) agenda. The 
Executive will still discuss the ‘called in’ business on the published date and will 
set out its views for consideration by a specially convened Scrutiny 
Management Committee (SMC).  That SMC meeting will then make its 
recommendations to the next scheduled Executive meeting in the following 
week, where a final decision on the ‘called-in’ business will be made.  
 
Scrutiny Committees 
The purpose of all scrutiny and ad-hoc scrutiny committees appointed by the 
Council is to:  

• Monitor the performance and effectiveness of services; 

• Review existing policies and assist in the development of new ones, as 
necessary; and 

• Monitor best value continuous service improvement plans 
 
Who Gets Agenda and Reports for our Meetings?  

• Councillors get copies of all agenda and reports for the committees to 
which they are appointed by the Council; 

• Relevant Council Officers get copies of relevant agenda and reports for 
the committees which they report to;  

• Public libraries get copies of all public agenda/reports.  
 

Page 2



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 27 JULY 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), FUNNELL 
(VICE-CHAIR), SIMPSON-LAING, TAYLOR, 
R WATSON, WAUDBY, HYMAN (SUBSTITUTE 
FOR COUNCILLOR ORRELL) AND HORTON 
(SUBSTITUTE FOR COUNCILLOR SCOTT) 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLORS ORRELL AND SCOTT 

 
11. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  
The following personal non-prejudicial interests were declared: 

• Councillor Simpson-Laing as the mother of a child who used the school 
meals service and as a Governor of Carr Infants School 

• Councillor Horton as a Governor of Copmanthorpe Primary School 

• Councillor Waudby as a Governor of Lakeside Primary School and the 
grandmother of a child who used the school meals service 

• Councillor Funnell as a Governor of Burnholme Community College 
 
 

12. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION / OTHER SPEAKERS  
 
It was reported that, under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme, two 
members of the Youth Parliament had requested that their written 
statements be read out to the Committee.  There had also been one 
request to speak from a Member of Council. 
 
Councillor Alexander, Children and Young People’s Champion, read out 
the statements from Joe Finney and Joe Armer, Members of the Youth 
Parliament, in relation to agenda item 4 (Called In Item: School Meals).  
The pupils expressed concern that an increase in the price of school meals 
would result in many children not receiving a nutritious hot meal and would 
instead purchase food from fast food outlets.  The price increase was of 
particular concern because of the financial climate and would be 
catastrophic to some families. They urged that prices be decreased or 
frozen. 
 
With the permission of the Chair, Cllr Alexander also spoke in relation to 
agenda item 4.  He stated that he concurred with the views that had been 
put forward in the statements from the members of the Youth Parliament.  
Prices had increased every year since 2003 and there had been a 
decrease in the number of pupils using the service.  The Executive 
Member had consulted with headteachers via the Schools Forum but 
should listen to the views of children and parents.     

Agenda Item 3Page 3



 
13. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Scrutiny Management Committee 

(Calling In) meeting held on 13 July 2009 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
14. CALLED IN ITEM: SCHOOL MEALS  

 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions 
made by the Executive Member for Children and Young People’s Services, 
at a Decision Session on 20 July 2009, regarding the price to be charged 
for school meals in York schools from September 2009 and the allocation 
of the School Lunch Grant. 
 
Details of the Executive Member’s decisions were attached as Annex A to 
the report.  The original report to the Decision Session was attached as 
Annex B.  The decisions had been called in by Cllrs Douglas, Scott and B 
Watson for the following reasons: 
 
“The Executive Member: 

• Failed to heed the advice of the Shadow spokesperson 

• Failed to appreciate the financial implications to families in York 

• Failed to appreciate the effect the rise will have on school meal take 
up in the future.” 

 
Members were invited to decide whether to confirm the decisions of the 
Executive Member (Option A) or refer them back for reconsideration and / 
or amendment at the next meeting of the Executive (Calling In) (Option B). 
 
Cllr Brian Watson spoke on behalf of the Calling In Members.  He stated 
that insufficient details had been given regarding the savings that would be 
made through the introduction of dishwashers into those schools that did 
not already have this equipment.  At a time of economic recession and 
increasing levels of obesity, school meal prices should not be increased.  
Families would not be able to afford the increased prices and pupils would 
purchase food from outside school, which would not be a substitute for a 
quality school meal.  Members should take note of public opinion and 
ensure that children were able to have good quality and healthy meals. 
 
In response to questions from Members, officers explained the reasons 
why the unit cost of the meals had increased and how school meals were 
funded in other authorities.  The current contract was due to be reviewed in 
2010. Details were provided regarding the School Lunch Grant, including 
the options as to how this could be used and the implications when the 
grant came to an end.  The Schools Forum had been consulted on the 
proposed pricing of school meals. At the request of the Executive Member, 
work was being undertaken on the implications of providing assistance to 
families in receipt of working tax credits when future school meal prices 
were set. 
 
Clarification was sought as to the costs of installing dishwashers in the 
nineteen schools that did not already have this equipment. Officers stated 

Page 4



that the cost would be around £160,000.  It was noted that although there 
would be savings in terms of energy and water, the primary driver was the 
improvements that would be made to the health and safety of staff and to 
their working conditions. 
 
After a full debate, Councillor Simpson-Laing moved and Councillor Horton 
seconded, that the Executive Member reconsiders her decision, and if 
required re-consults the Schools Forum, to reassess the rise in the cost of 
school meals in light of the financial implication to parents, the effect on 
children’s diet and the long-term effect on the school meals service and 
that both options 1 and 2 be reviewed.  Three Members voted for this 
proposal and four against.  There was one abstention.  The proposal was 
therefore declared LOST.   
 
Councillor R Watson then moved, and Councillor Waudby seconded  that 
the Executive Member’s decision of 20 July 2009 be endorsed.  Four 
Members voted for this proposal and three voted against.  There was one 
abstention.  The proposal was therefore declared CARRIED, and it was 
 
RESOLVED: That the decision taken on this item by the Executive 

Member on 20 July 2009 be confirmed.  
 
REASON: In accordance with the requirements of the Council’s 

Constitution in respect of called in decisions and because the 
Committee considers that the Executive Member’s decision 
was correct. 

 
 
 
 
Councillor P Healey, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 6.10 pm]. 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 

   

 

Scrutiny Management Committee 
(Calling – In)  

14 September 2009 

 

Report of the Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 

 

Called-in Item:  Westminster Road Petitions 
 

Summary  
 

1. This report sets out the reasons for the call-in of the decisions 
made by the Executive Member for City Strategy on 1 September 
2009 in relation to two petitions received regarding the change in 
traffic conditions due to works carried out on Water End earlier in 
the year. The report also explains the powers and role of the 
Scrutiny Management Committee in relation to dealing with the 
call-in. 

 
Background 

 
1. An extract from the decision list published after the relevant 

Decision Session of the Executive Member for City Strategy is 
attached as Annex 1 to this report.  This sets out the decisions 
taken by the Executive Member.  The original report to the 
Decision Session is attached as Annex 2. 

 
2. Councillors Douglas, King and Scott have called in the Executive 

Member’s decisions for review by the Scrutiny Management 
Committee (SMC) (Calling-In), in accordance with the 
constitutional requirements for post-decision call-in. The reasons 
given for the call-in are that:- 

 

“The Executive Member misdirected himself in: 

• failing to follow the representations of local councillors 

• failing to follow the representations of the residents of 
Westminster Road 

• not deciding on Option G - Point Closure of the street.” 
 

Consultation  
 
4. In accordance with the requirements of the Constitution, the 

calling-in Members have been invited to attend and/or speak at 
the Call-In meeting, as appropriate.   

Agenda Item 4Page 7



 
Options 
 
5. The following options are available to SMC (Calling-In) in 

relation to dealing with this call-in, in accordance with the 
constitutional and legal requirements under the Local 
Government Act 2000: 

 
(a) To confirm the decisions of the Executive Member, on 

the grounds that the SMC (Calling-In) does not believe 
there is any basis for reconsideration. If this option is 
chosen, the decisions take effect from the date of the 
SMC (Calling-In) meeting. 

 
(b) To refer the decisions back to the Executive Member, for 

her to reconsider or amend in part her decisions.  If this 
option is chosen, the matter will be re-considered at a 
meeting of the Executive (Calling-In) to be held on 15 
September 2009. 

 
Analysis 
 
6. Members need to consider the reasons for call-in and the basis 

of the decisions made by the Executive Member and form a 
view on whether there is a basis for reconsideration of those 
decisions. 

  
Corporate Priorities 
 
7. An indication of the Corporate Priorities to which the Executive 

Member’s decisions are expected to contribute is provided in 
paragraph 39 of Annex 2 to this report. 

 
Implications 

 

8. There are no known financial, HR, Legal, Property, Equalities, 
or Crime and Disorder implications in relation to the following in 
terms of dealing with the specific matter before Members; 
namely, to determine and handle the call-in: 

 
Risk Management 
 
9. There are no risk management implications associated with the 

call in of this matter. 

Page 8



 
Recommendations 

 
10. Members are asked to consider the call-in and reasons for it and 

decide whether they wish to confirm the decisions made by the 
Executive Member or refer the matter back to the Executive 
Member for re-consideration at the scheduled Executive Calling-
In meeting.  

 
Reason: 
 
To enable the called-in matter to be dealt with efficiently and in 
accordance with the requirements of the Council’s Constitution. 

 
 

Contact details: 
Author: Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Dawn Steel 
Democratic Services Manager 
01904 551030 
email: 
dawn.steel@york.gov.uk 
 

Quentin Baker 
Head of Civic, Democratic and Legal Services 
 

Report Approved √ Date 2 September 
2009 

 

 

Specialist Implications Officer(s)  None 
 

Wards Affected:   
 

All √ 

 
 
For further information please contact the author of the report 

 
Annexes 
Annex 1 – decision of the Executive Member for City Strategy (extract 
from decision list published 2/9/09) 
Annex 2 – report to Decision Session held on 1/9/09 
 

Background Papers 
Agenda and minutes relating to the above Decision Session (published 
on the Council’s website) 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Annex 1 

 

 
 

DECISION SESSION -  EXECUTIVE MEMBER FOR CITY STRATEGY 
 

TUESDAY, 1 SEPTEMBER 2009 
 

DECISIONS 
 

Set out below is a summary of the decisions taken at the meeting of the Executive 
Member for City Strategy Decision Session held on Tuesday, 1 September 2009.  
The wording used does not necessarily reflect the actual wording that will appear in 
the minutes. 
 
Members are reminded that, should they wish to call in a key decision, notice must 
be given to Democracy Support Group no later than 4pm on the second working 
day after this meeting, that is 4pm on Thursday 3 September 2009. 
 
If you have any queries about any matters referred to in this decision sheet please 
contact  Jill Pickering on 01904 552061. 
 

7. WESTMINSTER ROAD PETITIONS  

 
RESOLVED:  That the Executive Member agrees to: 
 

i) Approve the course of action detailed in Options A 
and B of the report which will allow: 

 
a. Further surveys to be undertaken now the road 

humps on Westminster Road have been 
replaced and the results reported to a future 
Decision Session meeting. 

 
b. Progress the introduction of a 20 mph limit and 

undertake a review of the School Travel Plan. 
 

(ii) Options G and H in the report be given further 
consideration as part of the reporting on the 
above; 

 
(iii) That the option of introducing build outs or 

chicanes as a method of controlling both traffic 
speed and volumes also be evaluated; 

 
REASON: These options to take forward for further works to 

alleviate traffic problems encountered by residents 
in the Westminster Road and The Avenue are 
considered to be the most appropriate options to 
progress at this time. 

 

Page 11



Annex 1 

 

 

Page 12



Annex 2 

 

  

 

   

 

Decision Session - Executive Member for City 
Strategy 
 

1 September 2009 

Report of the Director of City Development 

 
Westminster Road Petitions 
 

Summary 

1. This report presents the results of initial survey information and options in 
response to the two petitions received regarding the change in traffic 
conditions due to works carried out on Water End earlier in the year. 

Recommendations   

2. The Executive Member for City Strategy is recommended to: 

i. Approve the course of action detailed in Options A and B, that will allow: 

 a. Further surveys to be undertaken once the road humps on 
Westminster Road have been replaced and the results reported to a 
future Decision Session meeting 

 b. Progress the introduction of a 20 mph limit and undertake a review of 
the School Travel Plan 

ii. Options G and H be given further consideration as part of the reporting 
of the above. 

Reason: The recommended options to take forward for further works to 
alleviate traffic problems encountered by residents in the Westminster Road 
and The Avenue are considered to be the most appropriate options to 
progress at this time. 

Background 

3. Two separate petitions (see Annex A) have been submitted from residents 
covering the Westminster Road, The Avenue and Greencliffe Drive areas. 
The first of these received on 10th June contained 95 signatures from 62 
properties mainly from Westminster Road and called for the Council to 
instigate the closure of Westminster Road. The second petition received on 
11th June 2009 came from residents of The Avenue; it contained 20 
signatures covering 12 properties and also requested the closure of 


[...]
following range of options take into consideration the use of physical 
restrictions that may be used in conjunction with the Traffic Regulation 
Orders detailed above. 

Option F - Banned turning manoeuvres with junction alterations. 

32. If the banned turns considered in option D were accompanied by physical 
alterations to the junctions to prevent and discourage the banned movement, 
they would become more effective and less reliant on Police enforcement. 
Their effects on residential and access traffic would again be significant on 
existing movements. Significant costs are likely to be incurred with such an 
option but have not been explored further at this stage. This option is not 
recommended for further consideration. 

Option G - Point Closure along Westminster Road or The Avenue. 

33. This would be the most effective method of preventing through traffic from 
using this route as it physically blocks it. It would also have the biggest effect 
on residents and access traffic movements. Depending on where such a 
point closure is provided will greatly vary its effects on residents. There are 
four main areas considered to be the most effective location for a closure. All 
of which would need further detailed consideration and consultation if it were 
to be pursued further. With each of these four options consideration will also 
have to be given to introducing a closure on Greencliffe Drive to avoid it 
becoming a main access/ egress point. 

34. They are: 

i) On Westminster Road at the junction with Water End 

Page 19



Annex 2 

ii) On Westminster Road at the junction with The Avenue 

iii) On the Avenue at the junction with Westminster Road 

iv) On the Avenue at the Junction with A19 Clifton 

v) On Greencliffe Drive at the junction with Westminster Road for all 
options i) to iv) 

35. There are several issues that need to be carefully considered if a closure 
were to be introduced. Whilst they may be effective in eliminating through 
traffic the consequences of such action would be: 

� Major re-routing of residential and access traffic particularly school 
related. 

� A disproportionate amount of traffic may be forced to use only one 
junction to access /egress e.g. more right turns out of Westminster 
Road or a greater demand for school related traffic to use one particular 
junction. 

� The significant amount of through traffic would increase the demand on 
the Clifton Green signals, which already operate at capacity during 
peak periods. 

� Residential and access traffic will also contribute to this as certain 
movements would have to be via this route. Any subsequent delays 
would affect all traffic. 

� From a construction point any closure is likely to require suitable turning 
head facilities to allow traffic to turn around to leave via the route they 
entered.  The feasibility of this would need further investigation and 
likely to incur significant costs. 

36. This option is recommended for further consideration as part of the reporting 
of the surveys recommended in option A.  

Option H - Resident’s Consultation 

37. Subject to the reporting of the results of the surveys recommended in option 
A, consideration should be also be given at that time for the need to 
undertake a resident’s consultation of the different levels of support of any 
proposals arising. This should be undertaken before further work is carried 
out to assess the traffic impacts to avoid abortive works. Not all residents are 
represented on the petitions that have been submitted requesting a road 
closure and the implication of such action may not have been fully 
appreciated at the time of signing. This option is also recommended to be 
part of the considerations in the future reporting of the survey results 
recommended in option A.  

Analysis 

38.  The above options A and B are recommended for taking forward with further 
consideration for options G and H to be given in a future report. These are 
considered to be t
[...]
ntatives Comments 

 

Ward Councillors 
Councillor Scott 
No concerns raised. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Councillor King 
I support the petitions. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Councillor Douglas 
No concerns raised. 
=========================================================== 

Party Representatives 
Cllr Steve Galloway 
No comments at present. 
Need as you say to understand all the traffic volume figures and the knock on 
effects of any changes. 
In particular I will be looking for comparative traffic volume information for similar 
roads elsewhere (e.g. Grantham Drive). 
Steve 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Councillor Gillies 
Appreciate the anxiety felt by the residents of Westminster Road, but this is a 
legitimate access for vehicles which has for many years been a "Rat Run". 
The present problem has been exacerbated by the works at St. Peters School and 
the junction and priority alteration at Water End, which has been a disaster as far 
as vehicular traffic is concerned, although a success for cyclists. 
With the improvements to Water End for cyclists and the expected modal shift in 
usage expected in the coming months and years, it is only a matter of time before 
the situation resolves itself naturally, and therefore there is no justification to 
change the access to Westminster Road or The Avenue. 
Cllr. Ian Gillies 
Conservative Group Leader 
City of York Council. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Councillor D’Agorne 
As cycle champion I support the changes that have been made to provide a safe 
orbital cycle route and reduce the hazard of cycle conflict with traffic at the Clifton 
junction. If the residents are willing to consider a trial temporary closure (using 
melba blocks or lockable bollards) this might provide the short term deterrant to rat 
running and allow the impact on flows to be assessed quickly and cheaply.  I would 
not support a lot of officer time being redirected into this from more strategic work 
on reducing traffic on the whole network and prioritising sustainable alternatives.  
 
Andy D'Agorne 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
Councillor Potter 
No Concerns raised. 

Page 33



Page 34

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 35



Page 36

This page is intentionally left blank



Traffic Issues at Junction of Water Lane, Clifton 
Green, Westminster Road, and The Avenue  

 
Comments from the Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee Task Group 

 
1. At a meeting on 12th August 2009 Members of the Economic & City 

Development Overview and Scrutiny Committee considered a report 
regarding a Councillor Call for Action (CCfA) submitted by the Clifton Ward 
Councillors. The CCfA was in relation to traffic issues at the junction of 
Water Lane, Clifton Green, Westminster Road, The Avenue and Clifton 
Green. 

 
2. It was decided to proceed with the CCfA and a cross-party task group was 

established to undertake the work.  
 
3. In the first instance the Economic & City Development Overview & 

Scrutiny Committee asked the task group to comment on a report being 
presented to the Executive Member for City Strategy on 1st September. 
This report details the responses to petitions submitted by residents in the 
affected area. 

 
4. In light of the above the task group make the following comments: 
 

i. The task group recognise the difficulties being faced by the residents of 
the area. They acknowledge that the introduction of the Water End 
Cycle scheme, the burst water main and the removal of the speed 
cushions along Westminster Road have had a significant impact on 
traffic issues in the area. T
[...]
 Westminster Road or The Avenue 
 

• The task group accept that this is a possible solution but it would need 
very careful exploration due to the knock on effect it may have on other 
streets in the area (i.e. Greencliffe Drive). It could create conflict 
between existing residents in the area dependent on where the closure 
point was sited. There would, therefore, need to be very wide and 
careful consultation with all residents of the area. 

• There may also be an impact on access for service vehicles 
(emergency services, refuse lorries etc) and would reduce the amount 
of space available, especially in terms of vehicles turning. 

• There could be an increase in pressure on those roads left as access 
and egress points and on the egress/access point of the road that is 
partially closed. 

• There could be an adverse effect on traffic movement at already busy 
signals in the area. 

• The task group has suggested that the possibility of introducing  ‘build 
outs’ to introduce priority pinch points should also be explored as an 
alternative option to point closure. This may help control the traffic flow  
and allow the passage of traffic  but would make it a less attractive 

Page 38



route for the through traffic leaving the route freer for those that need to 
use it. It is acknowledged that this may lead to a small loss of on-street 
parking but this wasn’t considered to be a critical concern. 

 
General Comment 

 

• Whichever option is ultimately chosen there needs to be careful 
consultation as all options offer advantages for some residents and 
disadvantages for others. It is, therefore, crucial that ALL residents in 
the affected areas are consulted to get a balanced view of opinions. 

 
5. Task Group Members: 

 
Cllr Potter 
Cllr D’Agorne 
Cllr Holvey 
 
 

6. Comments from the Economic & City Development Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee  
 

 Members of the Economic & City Development Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee  who were not part of the task group, were asked to comment 
on the task groups findings listed above, and the following views were 
expressed: 

 
Cllr Pierce I generally endorse the preferences expressed but regard a 

'access only' order as desirable to communicate the 
function of the highways. Whilst this may be difficult to 
enforce, it is not impossible and will act as a deterrent.  

 
Cllr Hyman The report seems to be fair and picks up those issues that 

require attention. The results of future surveys should help 
make a final decision. 

 
 

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	
	3 Minutes
	4 Called-in Item: Westminster Road Petitions
	Annex 1 Report to SMC (Calling In)
	Annex 2 Report to SMC (Calling In)
	Annex 2A Report to SMC (Calling In)
	Annex 2B Report to SMC (Calling In)
	Annex 2C Report to SMC (Calling In)
	Annex 2D Report to SMC (Calling In)
	Annex 2E Report to SMC (Calling In)
	Annex 2F Report to SMC (Calling In)
	Annex 2G Report to SMC (Calling In)




Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

MEETING SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT COMMITTEE 
(CALLING IN) 

DATE 14 SEPTEMBER 2009 

PRESENT COUNCILLORS HEALEY (CHAIR), FUNNELL 
(VICE-CHAIR), ORRELL, SCOTT, SIMPSON-
LAING, TAYLOR AND WAUDBY 

APOLOGIES COUNCILLOR R WATSON 

IN ATTENDANCE COUNCILLOR KING 

 
15. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Members were invited to declare at this point in the meeting any personal 
or prejudicial interests they might have in the business on the agenda.  No 
interests were declared. 
 

16. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the 
meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

17. MINUTES  
 
RESOLVED: That the minutes of the Scrutiny Management Committee 

(Calling In) meeting held on 27 July 2009 be approved and 
signed by the Chair as a correct record. 

 
18. CALLED-IN ITEM: WESTMINSTER ROAD PETITIONS  

 
Members received a report which asked them to consider the decisions 
made by the Executive Member for City Strategy, at a Decision Session 
held on 1 September 2009, in relation to two petitions received regarding 
the change in traffic conditions due to works carried out on Water End 
earlier in the year. 
 
Details of the Executive Member’s decisions were attached as Annex 1 to 
the report.  The original report to the Decision Session was attached as 
Annex 2.  The decisions had been called in by Cllrs Douglas, King and 
Scott for the following reasons: 
 

“The Executive Member misdirected himself in: 
• failing to follow the representations of local councillors 
• failing to follow the representations of the residents of 

Westminster Road 
• not deciding on Option G - Point Closure of the street.” 

 



Members were invited to decide whether to confirm the decisions of the 
Executive Member (Option A) or to refer them back to the Executive 
Member for reconsideration and / or amendment (Option B). 
 
Cllr King addressed the meeting on behalf of the Calling-in Members.  He 
emphasised the importance of the views of residents in this matter and 
stated that the increase in traffic on Westminster Road and The Avenue 
following the works at Water End was far higher than suggested in the 
report to the Executive Member.  Existing traffic humps had not deterred 
drivers from using these streets as a short cut, so measures such as 
creating a 20 mph zone would not solve the problem.  He urged Members 
to refer the matter back with a recommendation that Option G in the 
original report (point closure along Westminster Road or The Avenue) be 
approved. 
 
Members were reminded of the potential impact of their decision on the 
Councillor Call for Action that had been submitted in respect of the traffic 
issues in this area. 
 
Following questions to the reporting Officer and a full debate, it was 
 
RESOLVED: That Option B be approved and the Executive Member’s 

decisions be referred back to the Executive (Calling In) for 
reconsideration, with a recommendation that they be 
amended to: 

 
 (a) Include a further sub-paragraph c) under resolution (i) 

to read as follows: 
 “Approval of Option H and consultation to be carried out with 

residents, with the aim of reporting the results to the 
Executive Member on 1 December, or at the same time as 
the results of the further surveys.” 

 
 (b) Replace the words “Options G and H” in resolution (ii) 

with the words “Option G”. 
 
REASON: In accordance with the procedures set out in the Council’s 

Constitution for dealing with called-in decisions, and to 
ensure that the problems faced by residents in this area as a 
consequence of works carried out by the Council can be 
addressed as soon as possible, with residents’ views being 
taken properly into account. 

 
 
 
 
P Healey, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.00 pm and finished at 5.50 pm]. 


